grant funded building for the benefit of the YaSiG social enterprise. The
construction costs were incorrectly recognised as Revenue Expenditure
Funded from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) and no asset under
construction was recognised.  Whilst expenditure was not material in 2008/09
the same treatment was applied to further expenditure in 2009/10 and as a
material amount in total, the element relating to the period before 1 April 2009
has been recognised as a PPA.

(iv) Gainsborough bus station and adjacent land

In 2005/06 the Council redeveloped Gainsborough bus station and adjacent
land in a project funded by the County Council. The value of the asset
donated to the Council was not recognised at the time. The land adjacent to
the bus station was leased to the County Council as the site for a Sure Start
building at which point the valuation of the lease to the Council was based on
an incorrect rental value and therefore understated.

Adjusted Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account 2009/10

 2009/10

Published
Accounts

UK GAAP
Error

Movement

2009/10
Adjusted
Published
Accounts

 £m £m £m
Cultural, Environmental, Regulatory
& Planning

9.144 0.423 9.567

Highways & Transport Services 0.557 0.130 0.687
Net Cost of Services 14.469 0.553 15.022
Interest Payable and Similar Charges 0.594 (0.525) 0.068
(Gain)/Loss on Trading Activities 0.079 (0.079) 0.000
Net Operating Expenditure 17.818 (0.052) 17.766
Deficit on the Provision of
Services

1.971 (0.052) 1.919

Adjustments required by statute and
non statutory proper practices

(3.090)  (3.090)

General fund balance brought
forward

2.485 0.005 2.490

Increase in year 1.118 0.052 1.170
General fund balance carried
forward

3.603 0.057 3.660

West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2010/11

Explanatory Foreword

11

(i) Finance leases vehicles and property previously recognised in 2009/10

accounts

The 2009/10 published accounts under SORP disclosed a number of non
fundamental errors in the recognition of finance leases for vehicles and
properties. The values involved are material and under IFRS have been
recognised as PPA’s at 1 April 2009. In addition transactions previously
disclosed separately as trading accounts have been reported within the
relevant service revenue accounts. The table above identifies the impact on